STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

TI A HONMRD, CARMEN SM TH,

and DI ANA JONES,
Petitioners,

Case No. 01-3858

VS.

DEPARTMENT OF CHI LDREN
AND FAM LY SERVI CES,
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RECOVMVENDED CRDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing was held in this case
on January 4, 2002, in Ccala, Florida before the Division of
Adm ni strative Hearings, by its designated Adm nistrative Law
Judge, Barbara J. Staros.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioners: Edward L. Scott, Esquire
Edward L. Scott, P.A
409 Sout heast Fort King Street
Ccala, Florida 34471

For Respondent: Ral ph J. McMurphy, Esquire
Department of Children
and Fam |y Services
1601 West Gulf Atlantic H ghway
W | dwood, Florida 34785-8158

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The issue in this proceeding is whether Petitioners

commtted the offenses described in the Adm nistrative



Conmplaints and if so, whether the Departnment of Children and
Fam |y Services shoul d i npose proposed fines.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

By letters dated July 2, 2001, the Departnent of Children
and Fam |y Services (Departnent) issued Adm nistrative
Conpl aints to Inpose Fines to each of the three Petitioners,
Carmen Smth, Tia Howard, and D ana Jones. The Adm nistrative
Conmplaint letters charged Petitioners with the illegal operation
of a day care facility, caring for infants w thout authorization
or required equi pment, serving neals froma facility unlicensed
and equi pped to do so, and transporting children in vehicles
owned by an unlicensed facility in an unsafe nanner. The
Admi ni strative Conpl ai nts sought to inpose fines of $26, 000. 00
on each Petitioner with an additional fine of $2,000.00 per day
per Petitioner for each successive day the Petitioners operated
the day care facility.

Petitioners disputed the allegations of the adm nistrative
conplaints and jointly requested an adninistrative hearing. The
Department consolidated the three cases and forwarded themto
the Division of Admnistrative Hearings on or about Cctober 3,
2001. A formal hearing was schedul ed for January 3 and 4, 2002.
Prior to the hearing, the parties indicated that only one day

woul d be needed to conduct the hearing.



At hearing, Petitioners presented the testinony of the
three Petitioners, Carnen Smth, Tia Howard, and D ana Jones,
and one wi tness, Reverend Janes Sykes. Petitioners' Exhibits 1
through 3 were admtted into evidence. Respondent presented the
testinony of four w tnesses, Luzonia Waters, Nancy Dennark,
Harmon S. "Stan" Bl anchard, and Darnell Stewart. Respondent's
Exhibits 1 through 10 were admtted into evidence. Oficial
recognition was taken of Chapter 65G 22, Florida Adm nistrative
Code.

The hearing was not transcri bed. The parties requested 10
days in which to file proposed reconmended orders. However, on
January 14, 2002, the parties filed a Stipulated Mtion for
Extension of Time to File Proposed Recommended Orders. This
notion was granted. The parties tinely filed proposed
recommended orders on January 22, 2002, which have been
considered in the preparation of this Recommended Order.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Carnen Smth owned and operated Happy Days Day Care
Center (Happy Days) located in Ccala, Florida. On June 17,
2001, the license to operate Happy Days expired and was not
renewed. */

2. Tia Howard is Carnen Smth's daughter. M. Howard was
not enpl oyed by Happy Days but volunteered there. She also was

never an enployee of St. Paul's A ME. Church Preschool. Around



the tine that Happy Days' |icense was to expire, M. Howard
contacted the Departnent inquiring as to transferring the

i cense of Happy Days to Ccal a Nort hwest Learning Center.

Ms. Howard was inforned there was no valid license to transfer.?
Ms. Howard hel ped nove equi pnent from Happy Days to St. Paul's
on June 17, 2001. Ms. Howard was in Savannah, Ceorgia, for
school and National Guard duty from June 18, 2001 until July 2,
2001.

3. On adate near intinme to the expiration of Happy Days
license, Ms. Smith and Ms. Howard wrote an undated |letter to
parents of children who attended Happy Days. The letter read as
foll ows:

HAPPY DAYS CHI LD CARE CENTER
2345 NNW 10th Street

Ccal a Fl orida

Phone: 732-3848 or 732-8292

Happy Days Child Care Center is suggesting
that all students (with the exception of
Protective Service Students) transfer to St.
Paul s Acadeny effective June 18, 2001
Parents must notify Chil dhood Devel opnent of
their transfer before Monday June 18th.
Parents on Protective Service Programwe are
recomrendi ng Oakcrest Early Education Center
where transportation will be provided for
those who need it. This is only a tenporary
pl acenent of approximately 14 days or until
Happy Days can conplete the transaction of a
name change, from Happy Days to Ocala N W
Learni ng Center



4. Chil dhood Devel opnent Services (CDS) contracts with the
Departnent to adm nister the enrollnment in and paynment for
subsi di zed daycare in the Ccala area. Wen the Depart nent
notified Ms. Smth that the |license would not be renewed, CDS
sent a letter dated April 11, 2001, to all parents with children
enroll ed in Happy Days advising themthat they would have to
make ot her arrangenents for daycare because Happy Days woul d no
| onger be licensed or eligible to provide subsidized childcare.

5. St. Paul's AAME. Church Preschool (St. Paul's) held
child care facility license nunber 130852 effective Cctober 20,
2000 t hrough Cctober 21, 2001. Reverend Janes Sykes is the
Pastor of St. Paul's A ME. Church, where the preschool was
| ocated. Ms. Smith and her daughter, Ms. Howard, were and are
menbers of St. Paul's A ME. Church.

6. Sonetinme before June 17, 2001, Ms. Sm th approached
Reverend Sykes about St. Paul's taking the children who attended
Happy Days. St. Paul's child care facility was vacant at the
time despite the license to operate remaining current at al
times material hereto. There was also a nodul ar unit on
St. Paul's property that had been | eased to CDS but had been
vacated by June 18, 2001.

7. Reverend Sykes agreed to provide child care to the
chil dren whose parents wanted to transfer their children from

Happy Days to his child care facility. WMany of the children who



attended Happy Days noved to St. Paul's which reopened on

June 18, 2001. The Board of Trustees of his church was aware of
this arrangenent and either approved it or agreed to it.
Reverend Sykes rented vans and ot her equi pnent for St. Paul's
daycare center from M. Smth for a nomnal sum The vans and
equi prrent had been used at Happy Days. Reverend Sykes expl ai ned
that his notivation in providing child care to the children was
to help out Ms. Smth because she was a nenber of his church,
and to help out the parents by offering continuity of childcare
for the children.

8. The Happy Days nane and tel ephone nunber renai ned on
the vans for a week to ten days until the vans were spray
painted to cover the Happy Days nanme. The record is unclear as
to whet her the tel ephone nunber and/or |icense nunber of Happy
Days remai ned on the vans after the name was covered by spray
pai nt .

9. Except for the paynent of nomi nal rent for the vans and
t he equi pnment, there is no evidence that Reverend Sykes or
St. Paul's paid any noney to Ms. Smith or her daughter,

Ms. Howard. Neither Ms. Smth or Ms. Howard were enpl oyees of
St. Paul's.

10. M. Stan Blanchard is enployed by the Marion County

Heal th Department. One of his responsibilities is to conduct

i nspections of daycare centers. He received information that



Happy Days or QOcal a Northwest noved operations to St. Paul's and
was operating illegally there. He went to St. Paul's on
June 18, 2001, and found persons he described as staff from
Happy Days and Ocala Northwest. He was famliar with Ms. Smth
and Ms. Howard because of contact he had with them over tine at
Happy Days. He saw Ms. Smith bringing food into the building.
He found children in the nodul ar building that had been occupi ed
by CDS. Additionally, he found what he determ ned to be
viol ations of standards for child care facilities.

11. At the tinme of his inspection of St. Paul's,
M. Blanchard was not certain that St. Paul's had a valid
|icense to operate a daycare facility, and did not know whet her
Ms. Smth was as enployee of St. Paul's. He wote two reports
while at St. Paul's that day. One report identifies the
facility as "St. Paul's AME Christian Daycare". At the top of
the report, M. Blanchard wote, "DCF to determne the legality
of this arrangenent.” His report noted three violations: that
St. Paul's allowed Ccala Northwest to use their facility; that
infants were not allowed due to | ack of hand-washing facilities
and, therefore, the infants nust be sent home; and that food
cones in from Ccala Learning Center which "has lost its |icense"
and that food nust cone fromSt. Paul's kitchen. M. Smith
arrived during his inspection and signed this report, according

to M. Blanchard, because she was bringing food into the



facility at the time of his inspection. M. Blanchard presuned
the food cane from Ocal a Nort hwest.

12. The second report of M. Blanchard' s identifies the
facility as "Ccala NWLearning Center”. At the top of the
report, M. Blanchard wote, "Imedi ate C osure Required." The
report stated that Ocala Northwest was illegally occupying the
former CDS St. Paul's Headstart Center, which had been housed in
the nodular unit on St. Paul's property, and cannot reopen unti l
licensed by the Departnent. The report noted that the children
had been noved fromthe forner CDS center to the St. Paul's
daycare next door "which may still have an active |license."
This report was signed by D ana Jones.

13. Diana Jones was an enpl oyee of Happy Days for 10
years. Wien Happy Days ceased operations, she was offered
enpl oynent by Reverend Sykes and becane enpl oyed as his
assistant director of the facility. She was not an owner of
ei ther Happy Days or St. Paul's but was enpl oyed by each. She
gave M. Bl anchard's report which she had signed to Reverend
Sykes. She continued to work at St. Paul's until it ceased
operations on July 2, 2001.

14. Upon receiving a conplaint that Happy Days was
operating illegally at St. Paul's, Mary Carpenter, a Departnent
counselor, went to St. Paul's to investigate. Her report

i ndicates that she went to St. Paul's on June 18, 2001, and that



no one woul d answer the | ocked door. WM. Carpenter did not
testify and it is unclear fromher report and fromthe record
why she received no answer at the door of St. Paul's when

M. Blanchard was able to go inside on the sane day and wite
two reports while there. A second report of Ms. Carpenter's was
witten on June 29, 2001, and referenced the sanme probl ens
brought up by M. Bl anchard regarding infants being at the
facility and food preparation.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

15. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this
proceedi ng. Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes.

16. The Departnent of Children and Famly Services is the
agency charged with the responsibility of licensing child care
facilities in the state of Florida. Chapter 402, Florida
St at ut es.

17. The Department seeks to inpose administrative fines on
each of the Petitioners. Accordingly, as the party asserting
the affirmative of an issue before this admnistrative tribunal,

the Departnent has the burden of proof. Florida Departnent of

Transportation v. J.WC. Conpany, 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA

1981). The Departnent nust establish facts which support its

position of inposing adm nistrative fines by clear and



convi ncing evidence. Departnent of Banking and Fi nance v.

GCsborne Stern Conpany, 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996).

18. The Adm nistrative Conplaint charges Petitioners with
violating Section 402.312, Florida Statutes, which reads in
pertinent part as follows:

402. 312 License required; injunctive

relief.--

(1) The operation of a child care facility
Wi thout a license is prohibited. If the
departnent or the local |icensing agency

di scovers that a child care facility is
bei ng operated without a license, the
departnment or local |icensing agency is

aut hori zed to seek an injunction in the
circuit court where the facility is |ocated
to enjoin continued operation of such
facility. Wen the court is closed for the
transaction of judicial business, the
departnment or local licensing agency is

aut hori zed to seek an energency injunction
to enjoin continued operation of such
unlicensed facility, which injunction shal
be continued, nodified, or revoked on the
next day of judicial business.

(2) O her grounds for seeking an injunction
to close a facility are that:

(a) There is any violation of the standards
appl i ed under ss. 402.301-402. 319 which
threatens harmto any child in the child
care facility.

(b) A licensee has repeatedly violated the
standards provided for under ss. 402.301-
402. 319.

(c) Achild care facility continues to have
children in attendance after the closing
date established by the departnment or the

| ocal |icensing agency.

(3) The departnent may inpose an

adm nistrative fine on any child care
facility operating without a |icense,

10



consi stent with the provisions of s.
402. 310.

19. The Administrative Conplaints also charge Petitioners
with violating the standards inposed on child care facilities
pursuant to Section 402.305, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 65C
22, Florida Adninistrative Code, ¥ by caring for infants wthout
a license or appropriate facilities to do so; providing neals
froman unlicensed facility and contrary to the |icense of
St. Paul's; and transporting children in vehicles owned by an
unlicensed facility and in an unsafe manner.

20. The Administrative Conplaints seek to inpose an
adm ni strative fine on each Petitioner pursuant to Section
402.310, Florida Statutes,* which reads in pertinent part as
fol | ows:

402. 310 Disciplinary actions; hearings upon
deni al , suspension, or revocation of

license; admi nistrative fines. --

(1)(a) The departnent or local |icensing
agency may deny, suspend, or revoke a
license or inpose an adm nistrative fine not
to exceed $100 per violation, per day, for
the violation of any provision of

ss. 402. 301-402. 319 or rul es adopted

t hereunder. However, where the violation
could or does cause death or serious harm
the departnent or local |icensing agency nay
i npose an adm nistrative fine, not to exceed
$500 per violation per day.

(b) In determ ning the appropriate
disciplinary action to be taken for a
violation as provided in paragraph (a), the
followi ng factors shall be consi dered:

11



1. The severity of the violation, including
the probability that death or serious harm
to the health or safety of any person wll
result or has resulted, the severity of the
actual or potential harm and the extent to
whi ch the provisions of ss. 402.301-402. 319
have been vi ol at ed.

2. Actions taken by the |icensee to correct
the violation or to renedy conpl aints.

3. Any previous violations of the |icensee.

21. The Departnent interprets the |anguage of Section
402. 310, Florida Statutes, as not being limted to the actual
hol der of the license, but to include anyone who participates in
the violation in a significant way. Accordingly, the Departnent
seeks to inmpose the maxi mumfine of $500.00 per day on each
Petitioner.

22. However, this interpretation is inconsistent with the
| anguage of Section 402.310, Florida Statutes, which expressly
refers to denial, suspension or revocation of a |license,
repeatedly refers to "the |icensee" and does not appear to
contenplate applicability to persons other than a licensee. On
t he ot her hand, Section 402.312(3), Florida Statutes, which is
also cited in the Adm nistrative Conplaints, expressly allows
the Departnent to inpose a fine on any child care facility
operating without a |icense.

23. The paraneters of St. Paul's license were not clearly

established in the record. VWhile there is reference in

Ms. Carpenter's and M. Blanchard's reports and M. Blanchard's

12



testinmony to infants not being allowed to be there due to |ack
of hand-washing facilities and reference to food com ng from
outside the facility, the Admnistrative Conplaints in this
proceedi ng were not brought against St. Paul's, which held a
valid license at all tines material to this case.

24. As to Petitioner Carnmen Smth, the evidence in the
record shows that she was not an enployee of St. Paul's and,
wi th the exception of receiving nom nal rent noney for
equi pnent, was not paid by St. Paul's. Wile she was the
di rector of Happy Days, it ceased to operate on June 17, 2001.

25. As to Petitioner Tia Howard, the extent of her
i nvol venent appears to be hel pi ng nove furniture and equi pnent
from Happy Days to St. Paul's. Oherwi se, she was in Savannah,
Ceorgia, and therefore, was not a participant in any fashion in
the operation of St. Paul's.

26. As to Petitioner Diana Jones, the evidence shows that
she was enployed by St. Paul's and signed for the report
requiring that the children be noved fromthe nodul ar buil di ng
to the church building, which was done. However, Reverend Sykes
establ i shed that he was the Director of St. Paul's, and that it
was his decision to nove the children to the nodul ar buil ding
before noving themto the church building. Wile M. Jones may
fit within the definition of "operator” in Section 402.302(11),

Florida Statutes, in that she was the assistant director, the

13



all egations in the Adm nistrative Conpl aint regarding infants
being in the facility and i nproper provision of food to the
children are within the context of an "illegal daycare" being
operated at St. Paul's. Any deficiency that may exist in

St. Paul's conpliance with rel evant statutes and rul es woul d
need to be brought within the context of an adm nistrative
conpl aint addressed to the |license holder, St. Paul's AME
Church Preschool. Such an Adm nistrative Conplaint was issued
to Reverend Sykes on the sane day as the Adm nistrative
Conmplaints in this proceeding. However, Reverend Sykes is not
a party to this proceeding and this Recommended Order nmakes no
findings related to the Adm nistrative Conpl ai nt brought agai nst
Rever end Sykes.

27. As to the allegation that children were being
transported in vehicles owed by an unlicensed facility and in
an unsafe nmanner, the evidence presented shows that the vans
were |leased at a nomnal rate for use by St. Paul's and the nane
of Happy Days was spray painted in a week to 10 days to cover
t he Happy Days nane. Mbdreover, there is no evidence in the
record regarding the allegation in the Adm nistrative Conpl aints
that the children were transported in an unsafe manner when the
vans were being used to transport children to St. Paul's.®
28. The Departnent argues that the Petitioners acted in

collusion to continue the operation of Happy Days after Happy

14



Days' |icense expired. However, the letter witten by
Petitioners Smth and Howard suggested two child care facilities
to the parents, not just St. Paul's. Regardless of the
intentions of Petitioners regarding fornmer clients of Happy
Days, they did not operate an illegal daycare facility in that
St. Paul's was licensed to operate at all tinmes material to this
pr oceedi ng.

RECOMVVENDATI ON

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Concl usions of Law, it

RECOMVENDED:

That the Departnent of Children and Famly Services enter a
final order dism ssing the Adm nistrative Conpl ai nts agai nst
Petitioners Carnen Smith, Diana Jones, and Tia Howar d.

DONE AND ENTERED this 15th day of February, 2002, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

BARBARA J. STARCS

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vi sion of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Bui l di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state.fl.us

Filed with the derk of the

Di vi sion of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 15th day of February, 2002.
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ENDNOTES

1/ The expiration and nonrenewal of the |icense was the result
of prior litigation between Happy Days and t he Departnent.

2/ The record is unclear as to whether Ms. Howard formally
applied for a license or sinply inquired about transferring a
license. There is no evidence in the record that COcal a

Nort hwest ever existed beyond Ms. Howard's inquiry of the
Depart ment regardi ng possible |icensure.

3/ No specific provision of Chapter 65C-22, Florida
Adm nistrative Code, is cited in the Admnistrative Conpl aints.

4/ The Admi nistrative Conplaint actually cites Section 302. 10,
Florida Statutes, which is apparently a typographical error.

5/ That issue was raised in a Conplaint for and Notice of

Li cense- Renewal agai nst Happy Days in DOAH Case No. 01-1811. 1In
that case, Happy Days filed a Voluntary Disnissal of its request
for adm nistrative hearing and the case was cl osed w t hout
hearing. The allegations in that case resulted froma |icensure
i nspection of Happy Days that occurred in February of 2001,
which is prior intinm to the facts that are involved in this
proceedi ng. Those specific allegations cannot be pronoted in
this case

COPI ES FURNI SHED

Ral ph J. McMurphy, Esquire
Departnment of Children

and Fam |y Services
1601 West @ulf Atlantic H ghway
W | dwood, Florida 34785-8158

Edward L. Scott, Esquire
Edward L. Scott, P.A

409 Sout heast Fort King Street
Ccal a, Florida 34471

Peggy Sanford, Agency Cerk
Departnent of Children
and Fam |y Services
Bui l ding 2, Room 204B
1317 W newood Boul evard
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0700
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Josi e Tomayo, Ceneral Counse
Departnment of Children
and Fam |y Services
1317 W newood Boul evard
Bui I ding 2, Room 204
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0700

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions wthin
15 days fromthe date of this Reconmmended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recormended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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